# **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

## **2023 REGULAR SESSION**

**ENROLLED** 

OFFICE OF WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

**Committee Substitute** 

for

Senate Bill 469

By Senators Grady, Jeffries, Deeds, Queen,
Caputo, Takubo, Tarr, Woelfel, Nelson, Woodrum,
Oliverio, Taylor, and Phillips
[Passed March 10, 2023; to take effect July 01, 2023]

# **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

## 2023 REGULAR SESSION

## **ENROLLED**

OFFICE OF WEST VIRGINIAL SECRETARY OF STATE

## **Committee Substitute**

for

# Senate Bill 469

By Senators Grady, Jeffries, Deeds, Queen,
Caputo, Takubo, Tarr, Woelfel, Nelson, Woodrum,
Oliverio, Taylor, and Phillips
[Passed March 10, 2023; to take effect July 01, 2023]

- 1 AN ACT to amend the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, by adding thereto a new section,
  2 designated §18-5-50, relating to providing funding for Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation
- 3 Instruction Fund for instruction of public high school students.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

#### ARTICLE 5. COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION.

#### §18-5-50. Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation Instruction Fund.

There is hereby created in the State Treasury a special revenue fund designated and known as the Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation Instruction Fund which is an interest- and earnings-accumulating account. The fund is established to support cardiopulmonary instruction for public high schools and all moneys must be spent to support the school for which the funding was derived. The fund consists of moneys appropriated by the Legislature, grants, gifts, devises, and donations from any public or private source. Funds shall be distributed to the county boards of education and multicounty vocational centers, with the funding amount per school determined by multiplying the number of projected regular public school graduates by \$5. All interest and other returns derived from the deposit and investment of moneys in the Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation Instruction Fund shall be credited to the fund. Any balance, including accrued interest and other returns, remaining in the fund at the end of each fiscal year shall not revert to the General Revenue Fund but shall remain in the fund and be expended as provided in this section. The West Virginia Department of Education shall administer the fund.

The Clerk of the Senate and the Clerk of the House of Delegates hereby certify that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

certify that the foregoing bill is correctly embled.		
Clerk of the Senate  Slove Igranis  Clerk of the House of Delegates	OFFICE OF WE SECRETARY	edado que del de encontra trada
Originated in the Senate. To take effect July 01, 2023.	FYROM W	U
A PBL		

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

### PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 16 2023

Time 11:03 am